

No. 21-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
CARMEN N. LONGORIA-GREEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
Section 230 Applies To Product Liability, Negligence, And Similar Claims To The Same Extent That It Applies To Other Causes Of Action.....	6
A. Section 230 Does Not Exclude Product Liability Or Other Common Law Claims.....	8
1. Section 230’s text and context make clear that the provision applies broadly.	9
2. Amici’s contrary arguments are precluded by Section 230’s plain language.....	12
B. A Product Liability Or Other Tort Claim Is Barred By Section 230 If The Plaintiff Seeks To Satisfy An Element Of The Claim With Conduct Protected By Section 230.....	17
1. Claims based on the plaintiff’s ability to view the third-party content on the defendant’s website.	18
2. Claims based on the ICS’s content moderation practices.	20
3. Claims based on neutral publishing tools.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Beckman v. Match.com, LLC</i> , 743 F. App'x 142 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	11
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15, 18
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 23
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Gavra v. Google Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3788241 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2013)	8, 21
<i>Godwin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 160 N.E.3d 372 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021)	22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	9
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	9, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	13
<i>Quinteros v. Innogames</i> , 2022 WL 898560 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2022)	8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	12
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	9
<i>Wilson v. Midway Games, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
 Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2)	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	2, 3, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	3, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5)	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	10, 11, 12, 21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	3, 9, 16, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	9, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)	10, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	4, 10, 12
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	5, 22, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)	5, 22, 24
47 U.S.C. § 231	14
Child Online Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	14
 Other Authorities	
Christopher Cox, <i>The Origins and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , UNIV. RICH. J.L. & TECH. (2020)	14
New York Times, <i>Personalization</i> , https://bit.ly/3kt7FcU , (last visited Jan. 17, 2023).....	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 281 (2022).....	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 402A (2022)	19
